Product Data
This unit has been designed utilizing  non-ozone depleting and low
global warming potential R-454B refrigerant.
Heat pumps with R-454B  refrigerant provide a collection of features
unmatched by any other family of equipment.
NOTE: Ratings contained in this document are subject to change at any
time. Always refer to the AHRI directory (www.ahridirectory.org) for
the most up-to-date ratings information.

X = Standard
* With approved combinations
MODEL NUMBER NOMENCLATURE
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8, 9 10 11 12
P H 8 T A N 5 24 0 0 A
Brand Type OD Type SEER2
OD Design
Type
Major Series Voltage Refrigerant Nominal Capacity Feature
Special
Feature
Region
P = Builder H = HP 8 = 18
SEER2
T = Two-Stage A = Major
Iteration
N = 208-230-1 5 = R-454B 24 = 24,000 BTUH (2 Tons)
36 = 36,000 BTUH (3 Tons)
48 = 48,000 BTUH (4 Tons)
60 = 60,000 BTUH (5 Tons)
0 = Standard 0 =Standard A =
Standard
HP
CATALOG ORDERING NUMBERS
Size Model Ordering Number
24 PH8TAN52400A
36 PH8TAN53600A
48 PH8TAN54800A
60 PH8TAN56000A
STANDARD FEATURES
FEATURES
Unit Size
24 36 48 60
R-454B Refrigerant X X X X
Maximum SEER2 Rating* 18.5 17 18 17.5
2-Stage Scroll Compressor X X X X
Low Ambient Cooling Capability with Approved Kits X X X X
Crankcase Heater w/Temperature Switch X X X X
Factory Provided, Field Installed Filter Drier X X X X
Front Seating Service Valves X X X X
Internal Pressure Relief Valve X X X X
Internal Thermal Overload X X X X
Long Line capability X X X X
Loss of Charge Switch X X X X
PHYSICAL DATA
UNIT SIZE 24 36 48 60
Compressor Type Scroll
Refrigerant R-454B Refrigerant
     Charge lb (kg)*
*.For 15 ft (4.6 m) lineset
10.14 (4.60) 12.70 (5.76) 11.09 (5.03) 11.86 (5.38)
Outdoor Htg Piston # 42 49 61 67
COND Fan Forward Swept Propeller Type, Direct Drive
     Air Discharge Vertical
     Air Qty (CFM) 3120 3788 4781 4781
     Motor HP 1/3 1/3 1/3 1/3
     Motor RPM 615 700 815 815
COND COIL
     Face Area (Sq ft) 22.6 25.1 30.1 30.1
     Fins per In. 20 20 20 20
     Rows 2 2 2 2
     Circuits 9 8 12 12
VALVE CONNECT. (In. ID)
     Vapor 3/4 7/8 7/8 7/8
     Liquid 3/8"
REFRIGERANT TUBES† (In. OD)
†. Units are rated with 25 ft (7.6 m) of lineset length.  See Vapor Line Sizing and Cooling Capacity Loss table when using other sizes and lengths of lineset.
     Vapor (0-80 Ft Tube Length) 3/4 7/8 1 1/8 1 1/8
     Liquid (0-80 Ft Tube Length) 3/8"
Manufacturer reserves the right to change, at any time, specifications and designs without notice and without obligations.
2
PH8TAN5: Product Data
REFRIGERANT PIPING LENGTH LIMITATIONS

	Applications
	Limited Warranty
	MODEL NUMBER NOMENCLATURE
	CATALOG ORDERING NUMBERS
	X = Standard
	* With approved combinations
	PHYSICAL DATA
	REFRIGERANT PIPING LENGTH LIMITATIONS
	Maximum Line Lengths:
	* Maximum actual length not to exceed 200 ft (61 m)
	* Total equivalent length accounts for losses due to elbows or fitting. See the Long Line Guideline for details. — = outside acceptable range
	LONG LINE APPLICATIONS
	Table 1 – HP with R-454B Refrigerant Long Line Description ft (m) (Beyond these lengths, long line accessories are required)
	VAPOR LINE SIZING AND COOLING CAPACITY LOSS
	AHRI RATINGS
	Electrical Data
	* Permissible limits of the voltage range at which the unit will operate satisfactorily
	† Time-Delay fuse.
	FLA - Full Load Amps
	LRA - Locked Rotor Amps
	MCA - Minimum Circuit Amps
	RLA - Rated Load Amps
	NOTE: Control circuit is 24-V on all units and requires external power source. Copper wire must be used from service disconnect to unit.
	All motors/compressors contain internal overload protection.
	Complies with 2010 requirements of ASHRAE Standards 90.1
	Short Circuit Current Rating (SCCR): 5kA rms
	NOTE: Tested in compliance with AHRI Standard 270 but not listed with AHRI.
	Charging Subcooling (TXV-Type Expansion Device)
	Accessories
	X = Accessory
	ACCESSORY USAGE GUIDELINE
	* For tubing line sets between 80 and 200 ft. (24.38 and 60.96 m) and/or 20 ft. (6 m) vertical differential, refer to Residential Piping and Longline Guideline.
	Accessory Description and Usage (Listed Alphabetically)
	DIMENSIONS
	CLEARANCES
	A07833
	Detailed Cooling Capacities#
	† Total and sensible capacities are net capacities. Blower motor heat has been subtracted.
	‡ Sensible capacities shown are based on 80°F (27°C) entering air at the indoor coil. For sensible capacities at other than 80°F (27°C), deduct 835 Btuh
	(245 kW) per 1000 CFM (480 L/S) of indoor coil air for each degree below 80°F (27°C), or add 835 Btuh (245 kW) per 1000 CFM (480 L/S) of indoor coil air per degree above 80°F (27°C).